labor relations, benefits administration, compensation, employee 
relations, employment policies, maintaining personnel files, safety, 
wellness, training, orientation, and legal compliance with federal and 
state regulations. 

Over the course of Fiscal Year 2025 we hired one hundred and four 
(104) new staff members. We had sixty-eight (68) employee 
separations and an overall turnover rate of 17%. The unemployment 
rate in the State of New Hampshire is still low at 2.6% early in the 
fiscal year. With an overall low unemployment rate this means there